

No. 23-833

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ZACHARY GREENBERG,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

JERRY LEHOCKY, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
BOARD CHAIR OF THE DISCIPLINARY BOARD OF  
THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
INSTITUTE FOR FAITH AND FAMILY  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Tami Fitzgerald  
The Institute for Faith  
And Family  
9650 Strickland Road  
Suite 103-222  
Raleigh, NC 27615  
(980) 404-2880  
tfitzgerald@ncvalues.org

Deborah J. Dewart  
*Counsel of Record*  
Attorney at Law  
111 Magnolia Lane  
Hubert, NC 28539  
(910) 326-4554  
lawyerdeborah@outlook.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. . . . . ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE . . . . . 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE  
ARGUMENT . . . . . 1

ARGUMENT . . . . . 4

I. RULE 8.4(g) INFRINGES A PUBLIC POLICY  
ORGANIZATION’S RIGHT TO ENGAGE IN  
ISSUE ADVOCACY. . . . . 4

II. RULE 8.4(g) VIOLATES CORE FIRST  
AMENDMENT RIGHTS TO SPEECH,  
RELIGION, AND ASSOCIATION. . . . . 7

    A. Rule 8.4(g) violates the Free Speech Clause. . 8

    B. Rule 8.4(g) violates the Free Exercise  
    Clause. . . . . 17

    C. Rule 8.4(g) violates the First Amendment  
    right to association. . . . . 18

CONCLUSION. . . . . 19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Benton v. Maryland</i> , 395 U.S. 784 (1969) . . . . .	15
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Products Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983) . . . . .	16
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) . . . . .	5
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000) . . . . .	16, 18
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n.</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011) . . . . .	9
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas &amp; Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980) . . . . .	16
<i>Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993) . . . . .	9
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters of Cal.</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984) . . . . .	7
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nev.</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991) . . . . .	6
<i>Girouard v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 61 (1946) . . . . .	15
<i>Greenberg v. Goodrich</i> , 593 F.Supp. 3d 174 (E.D. Pa. 2022) . . . . .	6, 8-14, 16, 18

<i>Greenberg v. Lehockey</i> , 81 F.4th 376 (3d Cir. 2023) . . . . .	3, 7
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Group</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) . . . . .	15, 16
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019) . . . . .	12
<i>In re Primus</i> , 436 U.S. 412 (1978) . . . . .	9
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022) . . . . .	17, 18
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992) . . . . .	15
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter &amp; Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020) . . . . .	5
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 582 U.S. 218 (2017) . . . . .	3, 13, 14, 16, 17
<i>McCauley v. Univ. of the Virgin Islands</i> , 618 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2010) . . . . .	11
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014) . . . . .	7
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963) . . . . .	8, 11
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Fam. &amp; Life Advocs. v. Becerra  (“NIFLA”)</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018) . . . . .	2, 3, 7-9, 11, 12, 16

<i>Ne. Pennsylvania Freethought Soc’y v. Lackawanna Transit Sys.</i> , 938 F.3d 424 (3d Cir. 2019) . . . . .	13
<i>Otto v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 981 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2020). . . . .	8
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937). . . . .	14, 15
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015). . . . .	12
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995). . . . .	13
<i>Saxe v. State Coll. Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001) . . . . .	10, 11, 13
<i>Schneiderman v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 118 (1943). . . . .	15
<i>Sypniewski v. Warren Hills Reg’l Bd. of Educ.</i> , 307 F.3d 243 (3d Cir. 2002) . . . . .	11
<i>Startzell v. City of Phila.</i> , 533 F.3d 183 (3d Cir. 2008) . . . . .	13
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989). . . . .	14
<i>Turner Broadcasting Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994). . . . .	7, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000). . . . .	12

*United States v. Schwimmer*,  
279 U.S. 644 (1929) . . . . . 17

*W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette*,  
319 U.S. 624 (1943) . . . . . 15

*Wooley v. Maynard*,  
430 U.S. 705 (1977) . . . . . 15

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

ABA Model Rule 8.4(g) . . . . . 1-4, 6-9, 11, 12, 14-19

ABA Comm. on Ethics & Pro. Resp.,  
Formal Op. 493 (2020) . . . . . 10
